

Topics

March 26, 2024

MIRAIT ONE Corporation

[MIRAIT ONE Corporation]

Notice Concerning the Acquisition of Shares in Koyo Holdings Co., Ltd. (Making It a Subsidiary)

MIRAIT ONE Corporation ("MIRAIT ONE"), resolved in the meeting of the Board of Directors held today to acquire shares in Koyo Holdings Co., Ltd. to make it a subsidiary.

1. Reason for the Acquisition of Shares

The MIRAIT ONE Group has expanded its business primarily in the areas of information and communication engineering business for telecommunications carriers and solutions business, but based on the rapid change in the business environment surrounding the MIRAIT ONE Group, it has focused on transforming its business structure by concentrating management resources in growth areas positioned as "MIRAI(future) Domains" such as "expansion of the green energy business contributing to the era of decarbonization" as a new growth strategy in the MIRAIT ONE Group Vision 2030 announced in May 2022.

Through this acquisition of shares, the MIRAIT ONE Group integrates the advanced electric power technology and electrical engineering personnel of Koyo Holdings Co., Ltd. and the resources of the MIRAIT ONE Group, we seek to conduct business with high added value will strengthen the various engineering fields, such as electric power, GX, telecommunications, electricity, civil engineering, and construction with the aim of accelerating active business expansion of full-value "MIRAI Domains."

2. Schedule

- (1) Date of resolution by the Board of Directors: March 26, 2024
- (2) Date of execution of transfer of shares: July 1, 2024 (scheduled)

3. Future outlook

Koyo Holdings Co., Ltd. will become a consolidated subsidiary of MIRAIT ONE as a result of this acquisition of shares.

The impact on the Company's results is expected to be minor.

4. Overview of the company in which shares were acquired

Name	Koyo Holdings Co., Ltd.
Address	Utsunomiya-shi, Tochigi
Business lines	Electric power construction, electric facility construction, building
	construction, telecommunications construction, etc.
Capital	10 million yen
Date established	October 01, 2012

About MIRAIT ONE Corporation

MIRAIT ONE Corporation was launched on July 1, 2022 through the integration of MIRAIT Holdings Corporation, MIRAIT Corporation, and MIRAIT Technologies Corporation. MIRAIT ONE has established "co-creating an exciting future through challenges and technology" as its purpose (significance of existence), and is engaged in the resolution of issues faced by customers and society and regional revitalization by promoting initiatives such as urban development and regional development, corporate DX and GX, green business and global business based on the technical capability cultivated until now in telecommunications facility construction and the civil engineering business.